•	 adherence to market risk policy;

•	 monthly market risk exposure review by ALCO;

•	 independent VaR, EVE, EAR and PVbp analysis;

•	 limits in relation to VaR and EVE market risk exposures and exposure limits in time buckets;

•	 independent duration and gap analysis; and

•	 independent hedging review and recommendations.

The Group’s market risk exposure is considered to be consistent with regulatory guidance and acceptable industry
levels for an entity without a trading book, and hence it is considered that the market risk is low.

65Annual Report 2021

Notes to the Financial Statements

33	 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (continued)

(a) Market risk management - objectives and policies (continued)

Interest rate sensitivity analysis

The Group analyses interest rate sensitivity on an holistic basis using Earnings at Risk.

The following table illustrates the impact on the Group and the Bank of a 100 basis point (bp) change in interest rates
(up and down). It is assumed that the change is parallel across the yield curve.

Year Ended 30 June 2021 Consolidated
+100bp -100bp

Carrying
amount

Income
statement

Other
movements

in equity

Income
statement

Other
movements

in equity
$000 $000 $000 $000 $000

2021

Cash and cash equivalents 204,687 1,863 - (406) -
Receivables due from other financial institutions 1,243,940 10,140 - (6,606) -
Loans and advances 5,364,282 41,161 - (41,161) -
Derivatives financial instruments (356) - 2,247 - (2,312)
Members’ deposits (5,472,468) (40,257) - 40,227 -

Borrowings (924,582) (5,837) - 3,668 -

Total increase/(decrease) 415,503 7,070 2,247 (4,278) (2,312)

2020

Cash and cash equivalents 183,923 1,694 - (356) -

Receivables due from other financial institutions 810,200 6,957 - (6,487) -

Loans and advances 5,073,555 43,857 - (43,857) -

Derivatives financial instruments (345) - 188 - (189)

Members’ deposits (4,964,141) (36,046) - 36,016 -

Borrowings (718,246) (6,138) - 4,341 -

Total increase/(decrease) 384,946 10,324 188 (10,343) (189)

Annual Report 202166

Notes to the Financial Statements

33	 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (continued)

(a) Market risk management - objectives and policies (continued)

Year Ended 30 June 2021 Police & Nurses Limited
+100bp -100bp

Carrying
amount

Income
statement

Other
movements

in equity

Income
statement

Other
movements

in equity
$000 $000 $000 $000 $000

2021

Cash and cash equivalents 118,758 1,107 - (217) -
Receivables due from other financial institutions 1,243,940 10,140 - (6,606) -
Loans and advances 5,364,282 41,161 - (41,161) -
Derivatives financial instruments (356) - 2,247 - (2,312)